

No. 13-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES CALIFORNIA, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WADE FOWLER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD	RAE T. VANN
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
TYLER R. GREEN	NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY & LAKIS, LLP
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	1501 M Street, N.W.
1615 H Street, N.W.	Suite 400
Washington, DC 20062	Washington, DC 20005
(202) 463-5337	rvann@ntll.com
Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	(202) 629-5600
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America	Attorney for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Equal Employment Advisory Council

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

November 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE FAA, AS CONSTRUED IN <i>CONCEPCION</i> AND <i>ITALIAN COLORS</i>	8
A. The FAA Demands That Arbitration Agreements Be Enforced According To Their Terms	9
B. Mandating The Availability Of Class Procedures For Certain Types Of Claims On Policy Grounds Where There Exists No Contractual Basis For Doing So Contravenes The FAA ..	12
II. PERMITTING THE CALIFORNIA COURTS TO DISREGARD <i>CONCEP- CION</i> AND <i>ITALIAN COLORS</i> WOULD UNDERMINE THE CONSIDERABLE BENEFITS OF INDIVIDUAL ARBI- TRATION IN THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT	14
A. There Is No Basis For Creating A Special Exception To <i>Concepcion</i> And <i>Italian Colors</i> For Employment Arbitration Agreements	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>Gentry</i> Calls Into Question The Long-Term Viability Of Employment Arbitration Programs	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	12, 17
<i>Cunningham v. Leslie’s Poolmart, Inc.</i> , 2013 BL 199888 (C.D. Cal. June 25, 2013).....	11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	7, 9
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	12
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	6
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	12
<i>Hall St. Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	12
<i>In re American Express Merchants’ Litigation</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> , <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	13
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	18
 STATE CASES	
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (2012).....	5
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 247 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	15
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 2013 BL 287605 (Cal. Oct. 17, 2013).....	15, 16
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATE STATUTES	Page(s)
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Cal. Labor Code §§ 2698-2699.5	4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Steven Shavell, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: An Economic Analysis</i> , 24 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1995)	17
Stephen Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89 (2001)	17
